The Staff Report summarizes Buffalo Trail Water’s pro forma income statement as

follows:

MODIFICATIONS TO STAFF’S FINDINGS

Buffalo Trail Water proposed adjustments to revenues and expenses to reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In the Staff Report, Staff proposed additional

adjustments.  The Commission accepts the findings contained in the Staff Report.

Billing Analysis Adjustment.  In the Staff Report, Staff recommended an increase

to Buffalo Trail Water’s test-year Water Sales Revenue by $17,2718 to reflect the

normalization of revenues from monthly water due to a Purchase Water Adjustment

(PWA) that occurred during the test year.  Buffalo Trail Water provided usage data by

meter size, listing the water usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year in

response to Commission Staff’s First Request for Information.9  Staff calculated a

normalized billing analysis with the customer usage data at the PWA increased rates.

8 Staff Report at 8–9, Adjustment A.

9 Buffalo Trail Water’s Response to Staff’s First Request (filed July 2, 2021),

Combined_Statistics.xlsx.

2020 Pro Forma Staff Report

Test Year Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues 803,527$   (64,681)$   738,846$

Operating Expenses 832,608   (59,015)   773,593

Net Operating Income (29,081)   (5,666)   (34,747)

Interest Income -   9,074   9,074

Income Available for Debt Service (29,081)$   3,408$   (25,673)$

-5- Case No. 2021-00205

The normalized revenue from rates was determined by staff to be $734,218 for all retail

customers.  The Commission finds that this adjustment is a known and measurable

change to Total Metered Sales, is reasonable, and should be accepted.

Water Tap Revenues.  In the Staff Report, Staff recommended a decrease to

Buffalo Trail Water’s test-year Miscellaneous Service Revenues by $19,65010 to reflect

the removal of water tap revenues.  Water tap revenues are considered contributed

capital, and it is not proper to recognize the collections of tap fees as revenue.  The